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WARWICK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 24 February 2016, at the Town Hall, Royal 
Leamington Spa at 6.05pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Doody (Chairman); Councillors Ashford, Barrott, Boad, Mrs 
Bunker, Butler, Cain, Mrs Cain, Coker, Cooke, Cross, D’Arcy, Davies, 

Davison, Edgington, Mrs Evetts, Mrs Falp, Gallagher, Gifford, Gill, 
Grainger, Harrington, Heath, Mrs Hill, Illingworth, Mrs Knight, Mann, 

Margrave, Mobbs, Morris, Naimo, Parkins, Phillips, Quinney, Rhead, 
Shilton, Mrs Stevens, Thompson, Weed and Whiting. 

 

83. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Day, Miss Grainger, 
Murphy and Mrs Redford 

 

84. Declarations of Interest  
 

Minute 88 Local Plan 
 
Councillor Thompson informed the Council that he worked for Warwick 

University who were mentioned within the Local Plan report but having taken 
advice from the Deputy Monitoring Officer he was able to consider the matter. 

 
Minute 89 – Setting of the Council Tax 2016/17 
 

Councillors Ashford, Bromley, Mrs Bunker, Cain, Cooke, Cross, Davies, Doody, 
Edgington, Mrs Evetts, Mrs Falp, Gifford, Mrs Grainger, Heath, Mrs Hill, Howe, 

Illingworth, Mann, Margrave, Morris, Rhead, Shilton, Stevens and Thompson, all 
reminded Council that they were either a Town or Parish Councillor and that as 
part of this item the Council would be confirming the level of precept for these 

authorities. 
 

Councillors Gifford and Shilton reminded Council that they were Warwickshire 
County Councillors and that as part of this item the Council would be confirming 
the level of Council Tax for the County Council. 

 
Minute 90 – Housing Rents and Housing Revenue Account Budget 2016/17 

 
Councillor Barrott declared that he rented a garage from Warwick District 
Council and would leave the room if the level of garage rents was debated. 

 
Councillor Weed declared that she was a tenant of the Council and would leave 

the room for this item. 
 

85. Minutes 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Council held on the 27 January 2016, were 

taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record  
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85. Communications & Announcements 

 

The Chairman informed the Council that he would be speaking on the Local Plan 
item as the Ward Councillor for Radford Semele and on that item he would have 

a question for the Leader. 
 
The Chairman informed the Council that there was no business to be considered 

under Item 5 Petitions, Item 6 Notices of Motion or Item 7 Public Submissions. 
 

86. Leader’s and Portfolio Holders’ Statements 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing & Property Services updated the Council on the 

potential for publishing the details of Non-Licensable HMOs (Houses in Multiple 
Occupation) that this Council believed existed within the District. The Portfolio 

Holder had looked into this and informed Members that the information held by 
the Council was based on information shared within the Council as well as from 
third parties. The Council was not required to hold this information nor to 

publish it. That said, it was a useful tool when considering planning applications 
and whether they were in line with the Article Four direction, which required 

that a planning application had to be made to the Council for the change of use 
from a dwelling house to a small HMO for properties located in Leamington Spa. 

The Housing & Property Services Officers had taken legal advice on this matter 
and believed that they could release this data to Councillors. Officers were 
working on this information to ensure that it was meaningful and relevant to for 

Councillors (e.g. it did not include contact details and would only include 
locations of properties, etc). Councillor Phillips appreciated that the issue was 

most pressing in South Leamington and therefore had asked officers to work 
with the Ward Councillors in this area to test the information. 
  

The Portfolio Holder for Housing & Property Services, Councillor Phillips, 
reminded Council that all Licensable HMO details could be found on the District 

Council’s website and that if anyone suspected a property to be an HMO which 
was not on that list, they should contact the Council. In addition, the Council 
was awaiting the outcome of a Government consultation on HMO Licensing 

which was due in the spring of this year. This could see further changes to the 
legislation and requirements for licensing HMO properties 

 
87. Questions to the Leader of the Council & Portfolio Holders 

 

Councillor Doody asked the Leader of the Council, if he could confirm that the 
New Homes Bonus being received by the Council was not being used as part of 

the general fund. 
 
In response, the Leader of the Council, Councillor Mobbs, explained that this 

was the case because the level of New Homes Bonus was not set and therefore 
keeping it for specific projects and not part of the general fund made the 

Council more financially robust. 
 
Councillor Barrott asked the Leader if, in light of the decision by Warwickshire 

County Council, he would be reviewing the business case for West Midlands 
Combined Authority? And if we would be talking to small businesses as part of 

this? 
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In response the Leader confirmed his statement as set out in the minutes of the 
previous meeting that “personally his position had not changed, but was 
assessing the changing climate and was continuing round table discussions with 

all relevant bodies including the Police and relevant health partners.” He also 
confirmed that discussions would be had with small businesses. 

 
Councillor Barrott asked the Leader if he was prepared to have a debate at 
Council about the issue of a unitary authority in Warwick District and what was 

his personal position on a unitary authority? 
 

In response, the Leader of the Council explained that there was not a debate to 
be considered. This was because if an authority decided not to participate it 
could be imposed, if two authorities did not wish to join it would not happen.  

 
Councillor Boad asked the Leader if he thought the lighting in the Council 

chamber was very dull. The Leader agreed with this statement. 
 
Councillor Quinney asked the Portfolio Holder for Housing & Property Services if 

he could confirm that the Council was in crisis because it had only delivered 
40% of the level of housing it should, and of this only 27% was affordable 

housing? Would the Portfolio Holder commit to looking at this issue, working 
with his colleagues on the Executive to commit some HRA capital towards new 

schemes? 
 
In response, the Portfolio Holder for Housing & Property Services, Councillor 

Phillips, explained that the Portfolio Holder for Development Services, Councillor 
Cross would be more appropriate to respond to this matter because Councillor 

Phillips was only responsible for Council Housing. That said, Housing would be 
an integral part of determining what type of affordable housing was being 
delivered. The Council were looking at potential opportunities for additional 

Council owned housing. These plans would be brought through in the next 12 
months. In addition, Sayer Court was introducing 81 new Council properties 

which should be occupied in October 2016. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Development Services, Councillor Cross, explained that 

since 2011, 1500 houses had been built in Warwick District and over the last 10 
years 1024 affordable homes had been built. 

 
88. Local Plan  
 

The Council considered a report from Development Services that set out a 
series of potential modifications to the Local Plan that had been proposed in 

response to the Inspector’s interim conclusions as identified in his letter dated 
1st June 2015. This included increasing the Plan’s housing requirement to a 
minimum of 16,776 dwellings over the plan period and the allocation of a 

number of additional sites for housing. The report updated the infrastructure 
requirements associated with the Plan’s proposals and presented an update to 

the Local Development Scheme. 
 
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Cross and duly 

seconded.  
 

Councillor Doody addressed the Council on this matter. 
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First amendment 
It was proposed by Councillor Barrott, duly seconded by Councillor D’Arcy: 
 

“That no further major developments should be built South of Warwick, 
Leamington, Whitnash & Bishops Tachbrook, beyond those already with 

planning permission or allocated within the submitted Local Plan. Therefore, the 
proposed increase in dwellings on the following sites should be removed from 
the plan and the content within Recommendations 2.1 and 2.2 be amended 

accordingly together with the relevant appendixes and policies: 
 

Gallows Hill – 180 dwellings 
East Whitnash / South Sydenham – 200 dwellings 
Hazelmere & Little Acre, Whitnash – 75 dwellings 

South of Harbury Lane – 105 dwellings” 
 

Councillors Grainger, Cooke, Bunker, Cross, Coker, Mann, Rhead, Boad, 
Illingworth, Quinney, Mrs Knight, Gifford, Morris, D’Arcy and Barrott addressed 
Council on this amendment. 

 
On being put to the vote the motion was lost. 

 
Second amendment  

It was proposed by Councillor Heath and second by Councillor Mrs Falp that: 
 
“The proposed development at Hazlemere & Little Acre of 75 dwellings be 

removed from the Local Plan as it is not identified as development land in the 
Whitnash Neighbourhood Plan which was adopted following a referendum in 

November last and subsequently adopted by Warwick District Council in January 
2016 and therefore this Council has a legal obligation to support it.” 
 

Councillors Heath, Mrs Falp, Mann and Cross addressed the Council on this 
amendment.  

 
On being put to the vote the motion was lost. 
 

Councillors Gifford, Davison, Illingworth, Barrott, Cross and Mobbs addressed 
the Council on the substantive motion.  

 
On being put to the vote it was  
 

Resolved that  
 

(1) the modifications to the submitted Local Plan (the 
2014‘Publication Draft’ as amended by the 2014/15 
‘Focused Changes’), as identified in Appendix 1 

(Table of Proposed Modifications - part 1) to the 
report and Appendix 2 (Policies Map) to the report, 

be approved for formal consideration by the 
Examination Inspector to directly address the issues 
of soundness identified in his letter dated 1st June 

2015;  
 

(2) the modifications to the submitted Local Plan, as set 
out in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 to the report, will 
be subject to consultation for a period of six weeks 
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commencing during the week of 7th March 2016. All 
representations made, along with the Council’s 
modifications, will be submitted to the Local Plan 

Inspector;  
 

(3) further modifications to the Local Plan are proposed, 
as set out in Appendix 3 to the report, and that these 
are subject to a future period of consultation 

following their consideration by the Inspector; 
 

(4) the Head of Development Services, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder, be authorised to take any 
steps which are considered expedient for the purpose 

of implementing recommendation (1) or promoting 
the objectives and interests of the Council at the 

independent examination. This includes endorsement 
of updates to the Sustainability Appraisal report for 
publication ahead of the period for representations; 

 
(5) the Local Development Scheme be updated as set 

out in Appendix 4 to the report; and 
 

(6) in parallel to the progression of the Local Plan, 
officers work with partners on preparing strategic 
proposals for the area to the south of Coventry to 

provide a framework for development both within 
and beyond the Plan period. 

 
(Councillors Ashford, Cain and Mrs Cain left the meeting at the end of this item) 

 

89. Setting of the Council Tax 2016/17 
 

(A) The recommendations from the meeting of the Executive held on 10 
February 2016 were proposed by Councillor Whiting and seconded by 
Councillor Mobbs. 

 
First amendment 

It was proposed by Councillor Davison and seconded by Councillor Mrs 
Falp that 
 

“The Council amends the 2016/17 Budget so that that £45,000 of the 
£107,000 increased council tax revenue from increasing the council tax 

by £5 for 2016/17 (as recommended by the Executive) is earmarked 
towards the consultation and subsequent running costs (not recovered 
from the additional licence fee income) of the proposals, with a 

corresponding reduction in the allocation to the Service Transformation 
Reserve. Any expenditure would be at the discretion of the Executive, 

based on future reports from the Head of Housing and Property Services. 
It is anticipated that use of this funding would be for: a) consultation and 
development of the business plan; then, b) employment of an additional 

Private Sector Housing Enforcement Officer. Once established, the licence 
fees should cover 80% of the officer costs, resulting in a net expenditure 

of £9,000 per annum, with the remainder of this earmarked funding 
returned to the Service Transformation Reserve.” 
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Councillor Davison, Mrs Falp, Barrott and Phillips addressed Council on 
this motion. On the promise from Councillor Phillips that there would be a 
review of HMO reported back in the spring, the motion was withdrawn. 

 
Seconded amendment 

It was proposed by Councillor Boad and seconded by Councillor Gifford 
that: 
 

“The proposed charges for waste bins to be replaced with funding from 
the additional £107k ‘windfall’ received by this Council due to the late 

decision of the Government to allow an increase in Council Tax above the 
original cap of 1.99% (£2.92) to £5, as recommended by the Executive. 
 

The remaining balance to be added to the Service Transformation 
Reserve.” 

 
Councillors Boad, Gifford, Whiting, Barrott, Shilton addressed Council on 
this matter. On listening to the debate Councillor Boad, withdrew the 

motion. 
 

The original motion was then put to the vote and 
 

Resolved the recommendations contained in minute 104 
headed “Budget 2016/17 – General Fund Revenue and 
Capital” as set out in the report of the Executive meeting 

held on 10 February 2016, be approved and adopted. 
 

(B) It was proposed by Councillor Whiting, duly seconded and  
 

Resolved that the following recommendations set out in 

the report of the Responsible Financial Officer be 
approved and adopted: 

 
(1) Warwick District Council Budget as set out in the 

budget reports (Executive recommendations, 10 

February 2016) and Budget Book, the Revenue 
Budgets for 2016/17; and the Capital Programme for 

2016/17, be approved;  
 

(2) Warwick District Tax Base 

The Council notes the following amounts for the year 
2016/17 in accordance with regulations made under 

Section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992:-  

 

(a) £51,879.20 being the amount calculated, in 

accordance with regulation 3 of the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
Regulations 1992 as amended, as its council tax 

base for the year.  
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(b) Part of the Council's Area  

 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Tax Base 
2016/17 

£ 

Baddesley Clinton 88.86 

Baginton 307.24 

Barford, Sherbourne & 

Wasperton 
852.5 

Beausale, Haseley, Honiley & 

Wroxall 
325.05 

Bishops Tachbrook 994.26 

Bubbenhall 317.62 

Budbrooke 748.57 

Burton Green 450 

Bushwood 13.84 

Cubbington 1,482.67 

Eathorpe, Hunningham, 
Offchurch, Wappenbury 

332.15 

Hatton 943.8 

Kenilworth 9,596.71 

Lapworth 941.08 

Royal Leamington Spa 16,381.64 

Leek Wootton 533.24 

Norton Lindsey 221.1 

Old Milverton & Blackdown 302.57 

Radford Semele 784.91 

Rowington 523.07 

Shrewley 426.41 

Stoneleigh & Ashow 535.7 

Warwick 11,561.64 

Weston-under-Wetherley 185.7 

Whitnash 3,028.87 

  

51,879.20 Total Warwick District Council 
Area 

 
being the amounts calculated, in accordance 
with regulation 6 of the Regulations as 

amended, as the amounts of its council tax base 
for the year for dwellings in those parts of its 

area; 
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(3)  Calculation of Warwick District Council’s 
Council Tax, including parish/town council 
precepts 

 
That the following amounts be now calculated by the 

Council for the year 2016/17 in accordance with 
Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government  Finance 
Act 1992, as amended:-  

 
(a)   £88,416,273 being the aggregate of the 

amounts which the Council estimates for the 
items set out in Section 31A (2)(a) to (f) of the 
Act (Gross Expenditure including parish/town 

council precepts);  
 

(b)  £79,232,125 being the aggregate of the 
amounts which the Council estimates for the 
items set out in Section 31A(3)(a) to (d) of the 

Act (Gross Income); 
 

(c)  £9,184,148 being the amount by which the 
aggregate at (3)(a) above exceeds the 

aggregate at (3)(b) above, calculated by the 
Council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of 
the Act as its Council Tax Requirement for the 

year; 
 

(d)   £177.03 being the amount at (3)(c) above 
divided by the amount at (2)(a) above, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with 

Section 31B of the Act, as the basic amount of 
its council tax for the year (Average Warwick 

District Council Tax, including parish/town 
precepts); 

 

(e) £1,305,773 being the aggregate amount of all 
special items referred to in Section 34(1) of the 

Act (Total parish/town council precepts); 
  
(f) £151.86 being the amount at (3)(d) above less 

the result given by dividing the amount at 
(3)(e) above by the amount at (2)(a) above, 

calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of 
its council tax for the year for dwellings in those 

parts of its area to which no special item relates 
(Warwick District Council Tax excluding 

parish/town council precepts); 
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(g) Part of the Council’s Area  
 

Parish Town Council 

Band D 

Charge 
2016/17 £ 

Baddesley Clinton 191.25 

Baginton 186.18 

Barford, Sherbourne & 
Wasperton 202.05 

Beausale, Haseley, Honiley & 
Wroxall 174.36 

Bishops Tachbrook 192.09 

Bubbenhall 188.39 

Budbrooke 181.89 

Burton Green 193.61 

Bushwood 151.86 

Cubbington 182.89 

Eathorpe, Hunningham, 

Offchurch, Wappenbury 180.46 

Hatton 163.09 

Kenilworth 170.36 

Lapworth 169.92 

Royal Leamington Spa 171.60 

Leek Wootton 166.88 

Norton Lindsey 181.26 

Old Milverton & Blackdown 196.97 

Radford Semele 177.92 

Rowington 190.92 

Shrewley 166.66 

Stoneleigh & Ashow 182.22 

Warwick 180.78 

Weston-under-Wetherley 189.72 

Whitnash 195.34 

 

being the amounts given by adding to the 
amount at (3)(f) above, the amounts of the 
special item or items relating to dwellings in 

those parts of the Council’s area mentioned 
above (3.e) divided in each case by the amount 

at (2)(b) above, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 34(3) of the Act, as the 
basic amounts of its council tax for the year for 

dwellings in those parts of its area to which one 
or more special items relate (Warwick District 

Council plus parish/town council Council Tax for 
each parish/town council at Band D);  

 
(h) the amounts shown in Appendices 1 and 1a, 

attached, being the amounts given by 

multiplying the amounts at (3)(g) above by the 
number which, in the proportion set out in 

Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to 
dwellings listed in a particular valuation band 
divided by the number which in that proportion 
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is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation 
band D, calculated by the Council in accordance 
with Section 36(1) of the Act as the amounts to 

be taken into account for the year in respect of 
categories of dwellings listed in different 

valuation bands (Warwick District Council plus 
parish/town council Council Tax for each 
parish/town council for each Band); 

 
(4) Warwickshire County Council and Warwickshire 

Police and Crime Commissioner Precepts 
 

That it be noted that for the year 2016/17 

Warwickshire County Council and Warwickshire Police 
and Crime Commissioner have stated the following 

amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in 
accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 for each of the categories of 

dwellings shown below:-  
 

Band 
Warwickshire 

County 

Council 

Warwickshire 

Police and 
Crime 

Commissioner 

£ £ 

A 832.68 127.9865 

B 971.46 149.3176 

C 1,110.24 170.6487 

D 1,249.02 191.9798 

E 1,526.58 234.6419 

F 1,804.14 277.3041 

G 2,081.70 319.9663 

H 2,498.04 383.9595 

 
(5) Total Council Tax for the District for each Band 

in each Parish/Town Council 
That having calculated the aggregate in each case of 
the amounts at (3)(g) and (4) above, the Council, in 

accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the 

amounts shown in Appendix 2 as the amounts of 
council tax for the year 2015/16 for each of the 
categories of dwellings shown. 

 
In accordance with legislation the Council is required to take a recorded vote on 

this matter. The result of this vote was as follows: 
 
For: Councillors, Barrott, Boad, Mrs Bunker, Butler, Coker, Cooke, Cross, 

D’Arcy, Davies, Davison, Doody, Edgington, Mrs Evetts, Mrs Falp, Gallagher, 
Gifford, Gill, Grainger, Harrington, Heath, Mrs Hill, Illingworth, Mrs Knight, 

Mann, Margrave, Mobbs, Morris, Naimo, Parkins, Phillips, Quinney, Rhead, 
Shilton, Mrs Stevens, Thompson, Weed and Whiting. 
 

There were no votes against or abstentions. 
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90. Housing Rents and Housing Revenue Account Budget 2016/17 
 

It was moved by Councillor Phillips and duly seconded that the recommendation 

of the Executive of 10 February 2016 as set out in minute 105 be approved and 
adopted. 

 
First amendment 
It was proposed by Councillor Barrott, and seconded by Councillor D’Arcy that: 

 
“(2) be amended to now read: Housing dwelling rents for 2016/17 be reduced 

by 1% for existing HRA dwelling tenants in Designated, Sheltered and Very 
Sheltered dwellings.” 
 

Councillors Barrott, D’Arcy, Phillips, Boad and Parkins addressed the Council on 
this amendment. 

 
On being but to the vote the amendment was lost. The substantive motion was 
put to the vote and: 

 
Resolved that the recommendation of the Executive of 

10 February 2016 as set out in minute 105 be approved 
and adopted. 

 
(Councillor Howe left the meeting at the end of this item) 

 

91. Heating Lighting and Water Charges 2016/17 – Council Tenants 
 

It was moved by Councillor Phillips, duly seconded and 
 

Resolved that the recommendation of the Executive of 

10 February 2016 as set out in minute 106 be approved 
and adopted. 

 
92. Executive Report 
 

The reports of the Executive meeting on 13 January 2016 and Excerpt of 10 
February 2016 were proposed, duly seconded and: 

 
Resolved that the  
 

(1) report of the Executive on 13 January 2016 
(excluding minutes 80 to 84 that were considered 

by Council on 27 January 2016), be approved; and 
 

(2) excerpt of the report of 10 February 2016 

(excluding minutes 104 to 106 that were 
considered as items above), be approved. 

 
93. Public and Press 
 

Resolved that under Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public and press be 

excluded from the meeting for the following item by 
reason of the likely disclosure of exempt information 
within the relevant paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the 
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Local Government Act 1972, following the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 

 
94. Confidential Executive Report 

 
The confidential report of the Executive meetings on 10 February 2016 was 
proposed, duly seconded and: 

 
Resolved that the Executive report of 10 February 2016, 

be approved. 
 
95. Common Seal 

 
It was  

 
Resolved that the Common Seal of Warwick District 
Council be affixed to such documents as may be required 

for implementing decisions of the Council arrived at this 
day. 

 
(The meeting ended at 9.12 pm) 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

20 April 2016 
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Appendix 1 

Budget and Council Tax 2016/17 
Calculation of Warwick District Council Element including Special Expenses 
WDC @ D roundings 2 

151.86 6 7 8 9 11 13 15 18 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H 

 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Baddesley Clinton 127.50 148.75 170.00 191.25 233.75 276.25 318.75 382.50 

Baginton 124.12 144.80 165.50 186.18 227.56 268.92 310.30 372.36 

Barford, Sherbourne & Wasperton 134.70 157.15 179.60 202.05 246.95 291.85 336.75 404.10 

Beausale, Haseley, Honiley & Wroxall 116.24 135.61 154.99 174.36 213.11 251.85 290.60 348.72 

Bishops Tachbrook 128.06 149.40 170.75 192.09 234.78 277.46 320.15 384.18 

Bubbenhall 125.59 146.52 167.46 188.39 230.26 272.12 313.98 376.78 

Budbrooke 121.26 141.47 161.68 181.89 222.31 262.73 303.15 363.78 

Burton Green 129.07 150.58 172.10 193.61 236.64 279.66 322.68 387.22 

Bushwood 101.24 118.11 134.99 151.86 185.61 219.35 253.10 303.72 

Cubbington 121.93 142.24 162.57 182.89 223.54 264.17 304.82 365.78 
Eathorpe, Hunningham, Offchurch, Wappenbury 120.31 140.35 160.41 180.46 220.57 260.66 300.77 360.92 

Hatton 108.73 126.84 144.97 163.09 199.34 235.57 271.82 326.18 

Kenilworth 113.57 132.50 151.43 170.36 208.22 246.07 283.93 340.72 

Lapworth 113.28 132.16 151.04 169.92 207.68 245.44 283.20 339.84 

Royal Leamington Spa 114.40 133.46 152.54 171.60 209.74 247.86 286.00 343.20 

Leek Wootton 111.25 129.79 148.34 166.88 203.97 241.05 278.13 333.76 

Norton Lindsey 120.84 140.98 161.12 181.26 221.54 261.82 302.10 362.52 

Old Milverton & Blackdown 131.31 153.20 175.09 196.97 240.74 284.51 328.28 393.94 

Radford Semele 118.61 138.38 158.15 177.92 217.46 256.99 296.53 355.84 

Rowington 127.28 148.49 169.71 190.92 233.35 275.77 318.20 381.84 

Shrewley 111.11 129.62 148.15 166.66 203.70 240.73 277.77 333.32 

Stoneleigh & Ashow 121.48 141.72 161.98 182.22 222.72 263.20 303.70 364.44 

Warwick 120.52 140.60 160.70 180.78 220.96 261.12 301.30 361.56 
Weston-under-Wetherley 126.48 147.56 168.64 189.72 231.88 274.04 316.20 379.44 

Whitnash 130.23 151.93 173.64 195.34 238.75 282.15 325.57 390.68 

Proportion of Band D 6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9 
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Appendix 1a 
Budget and Council Tax 2016/17  

District and Parish/Town Council by Band 

 
roundings 2 

6 7 8 9 11 13 15 18 

 
BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H 

 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Warwick District Council 101.24 118.11 134.99 151.86 185.61 219.35 253.10 303.72 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Baddesley Clinton 26.26 30.64 35.01 39.39 48.14 56.90 65.65 78.78 

Baginton 22.88 26.69 30.51 34.32 41.95 49.57 57.20 68.64 

Barford, Sherbourne & Wasperton 33.46 39.04 44.61 50.19 61.34 72.50 83.65 100.38 

Beausale, Haseley, Honiley & Wroxall 15.00 17.50 20.00 22.50 27.50 32.50 37.50 45.00 

Bishops Tachbrook 26.82 31.29 35.76 40.23 49.17 58.11 67.05 80.46 

Bubbenhall 24.35 28.41 32.47 36.53 44.65 52.77 60.88 73.06 

Budbrooke 20.02 23.36 26.69 30.03 36.70 43.38 50.05 60.06 

Burton Green 27.83 32.47 37.11 41.75 51.03 60.31 69.58 83.50 

Bushwood 

Cubbington 20.69 24.13 27.58 31.03 37.93 44.82 51.72 62.06 
Eathorpe, Hunningham, Offchurch, Wappenbury 19.07 22.24 25.42 28.60 34.96 41.31 47.67 57.20 

Hatton 7.49 8.73 9.98 11.23 13.73 16.22 18.72 22.46 

Kenilworth 12.33 14.39 16.44 18.50 22.61 26.72 30.83 37.00 

Lapworth 12.04 14.05 16.05 18.06 22.07 26.09 30.10 36.12 

Royal Leamington Spa 13.16 15.35 17.55 19.74 24.13 28.51 32.90 39.48 

Leek Wootton 10.01 11.68 13.35 15.02 18.36 21.70 25.03 30.04 

Norton Lindsey 19.60 22.87 26.13 29.40 35.93 42.47 49.00 58.80 

Old Milverton & Blackdown 30.07 35.09 40.10 45.11 55.13 65.16 75.18 90.22 

Radford Semele 17.37 20.27 23.16 26.06 31.85 37.64 43.43 52.12 

Rowington 26.04 30.38 34.72 39.06 47.74 56.42 65.10 78.12 

Shrewley 9.87 11.51 13.16 14.80 18.09 21.38 24.67 29.60 

Stoneleigh & Ashow 20.24 23.61 26.99 30.36 37.11 43.85 50.60 60.72 

Warwick 19.28 22.49 25.71 28.92 35.35 41.77 48.20 57.84 
Weston-under-Wetherley 25.24 29.45 33.65 37.86 46.27 54.69 63.10 75.72 

Whitnash 28.99 33.82 38.65 43.48 53.14 62.80 72.47 86.96 

Proportion of Band D 6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9 
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Appendix 2 

Council Tax Calculations 2016/17 Warwick District Council  

Including Warwickshire County Council And Warwickshire Police and Crime Commissioner 

        

         PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H 

 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Baddesley Clinton 1,088.17 1,269.53 1,450.89 1,632.25 1,994.97 2,357.69 2,720.42 3,264.50 

Baginton 1,084.79 1,265.58 1,446.39 1,627.18 1,988.78 2,350.36 2,711.97 3,254.36 

Barford, Sherbourne & Wasperton 1,095.37 1,277.93 1,460.49 1,643.05 2,008.17 2,373.29 2,738.42 3,286.10 

Beausale, Haseley, Honiley & Wroxall 1,076.91 1,256.39 1,435.88 1,615.36 1,974.33 2,333.29 2,692.27 3,230.72 

Bishops Tachbrook 1,088.73 1,270.18 1,451.64 1,633.09 1,996.00 2,358.90 2,721.82 3,266.18 

Bubbenhall 1,086.26 1,267.30 1,448.35 1,629.39 1,991.48 2,353.56 2,715.65 3,258.78 

Budbrooke 1,081.93 1,262.25 1,442.57 1,622.89 1,983.53 2,344.17 2,704.82 3,245.78 

Burton Green 1,089.74 1,271.36 1,452.99 1,634.61 1,997.86 2,361.10 2,724.35 3,269.22 

Bushwood 1,061.91 1,238.89 1,415.88 1,592.86 1,946.83 2,300.79 2,654.77 3,185.72 

Cubbington 1,082.60 1,263.02 1,443.46 1,623.89 1,984.76 2,345.61 2,706.49 3,247.78 
Eathorpe, Hunningham, Offchurch, Wappenbury 1,080.98 1,261.13 1,441.30 1,621.46 1,981.79 2,342.10 2,702.44 3,242.92 

Hatton 1,069.40 1,247.62 1,425.86 1,604.09 1,960.56 2,317.01 2,673.49 3,208.18 

Kenilworth 1,074.24 1,253.28 1,432.32 1,611.36 1,969.44 2,327.51 2,685.60 3,222.72 

Lapworth 1,073.95 1,252.94 1,431.93 1,610.92 1,968.90 2,326.88 2,684.87 3,221.84 

Royal Leamington Spa 1,075.07 1,254.24 1,433.43 1,612.60 1,970.96 2,329.30 2,687.67 3,225.20 

Leek Wootton 1,071.92 1,250.57 1,429.23 1,607.88 1,965.19 2,322.49 2,679.80 3,215.76 

Norton Lindsey 1,081.51 1,261.76 1,442.01 1,622.26 1,982.76 2,343.26 2,703.77 3,244.52 

Old Milverton & Blackdown 1,091.98 1,273.98 1,455.98 1,637.97 2,001.96 2,365.95 2,729.95 3,275.94 

Radford Semele 1,079.28 1,259.16 1,439.04 1,618.92 1,978.68 2,338.43 2,698.20 3,237.84 

Rowington 1,087.95 1,269.27 1,450.60 1,631.92 1,994.57 2,357.21 2,719.87 3,263.84 

Shrewley 1,071.78 1,250.40 1,429.04 1,607.66 1,964.92 2,322.17 2,679.44 3,215.32 

Stoneleigh & Ashow 1,082.15 1,262.50 1,442.87 1,623.22 1,983.94 2,344.64 2,705.37 3,246.44 

Warwick 1,081.19 1,261.38 1,441.59 1,621.78 1,982.18 2,342.56 2,702.97 3,243.56 
Weston-under-Wetherley 1,087.15 1,268.34 1,449.53 1,630.72 1,993.10 2,355.48 2,717.87 3,261.44 

Whitnash 1,090.90 1,272.71 1,454.53 1,636.34 1,999.97 2,363.59 2,727.24 3,272.68 

Proportion of Band D 6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9 

 


